rights-of-way and the discharge of stormwater or other waters onto or 5 

across those lands or rights-of-way pursuant to a permit. 6 

4.  Enforce the ordinances, rules or regulations adopted pursuant to 7 

this section consistent with section 49-372. 8 

5.  Seek a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred 9 

dollars $2,500 for each violation.  Each day of a violation constitutes a 10 

separate offense. 11 

B.  An ordinance, rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this 12 

section, or a stormwater management program developed and implemented by a 13 

county pursuant to this section, shall not be more stringent than or 14

[...]

control act amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-500; 86 Stat. 816; 33 United States 10 

Code sections 1251 through 1376), as amended, AND ARTICLE 3.1 OF THIS 11 

CHAPTER and enforce the ordinances by imposing and recovering a civil 12 

penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars $25,000 for each 13 

violation as prescribed by this section.  For continuing violations, each 14 

day may constitute a separate offense. 15 

B.  A city, town, county or sanitary district shall not receive civil 16 

penalties under this section if an interested person, the United States, 17